HP Operations Smart Plug-in for Microsoft® Enterprise
Servers

for the HP Operations Manager for Windows®

Software Version: 8.04

Installation and Configuration Guide

Document Release Date: July 2012
Software Release Date: July 2012 I



Legal Notices

Warranty

The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express warranty statements
accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting an additional
warranty. HP shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained herein.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Restricted Rights Legend

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or copying. Consistent
with FAR 12.211 and 12.212, Commercial Computer Software, Computer Software Documentation, and
Technical Data for Commercial Items are licensed to the U.S. Government under vendor's standard
commercial license.

Copyright Notice
© Copyright 2009 - 2012 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Trademark Notices

Microsoft® and Windows® are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.



Documentation Updates

The title page of this document contains the following identifying information:

e  Software Version number, which indicates the software version.

e  Document Release Date, which changes each time the document is updated.

e Software Release Date, which indicates the release date of this version of the software.

To check for recent updates or to verify that you are using the most recent edition of a document, go to:
http:/h20230.www2.hp.com/selfsolve/manuals

This site requires that you register for an HP Passport and sign in. To register for an HP Passport ID, go to:
http:/h20229.www2.hp.com/passport-registration.html

Or click the New users - please register link on the HP Passport login page.

You will also receive updated or new editions if you subscribe to the appropriate product support service.
Contact your HP sales representative for details.



Support

Visit the HP Software Support Online web site at:
www.hp.com/go/hpsoftwaresupport

This web site provides contact information and details about the products, services, and support that HP
Software offers.

HP Software online support provides customer self-solve capabilities. It provides a fast and efficient way to
access interactive technical support tools needed to manage your business. As a valued support customer, you
can benefit by using the support web site to:

e Search for knowledge documents of interest

e Submit and track support cases and enhancement requests
e Download software patches

e Manage support contracts

e Look up HP support contacts

¢ Review information about available services

e Enter into discussions with other software customers

e Research and register for software training

Most of the support areas require that you register as an HP Passport user and sign in. Many also require a
support contract. To register for an HP Passport user ID, go to:

http:/h20229.www2.hp.com/passport-registration.html
To find more information about access levels, go to:

http:/h20230.www2.hp.com/new_access_levels.jsp



Contents

T odntroduchion . ... .o 9
Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 Deployment Configurations ..................... 9
Components of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI . .. ... ... .. ... . . i 10
Policies. . oo e e 10
10T ) 10
RepOTtS . .o e e e 10
85721 ) s V= 10
Functions of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI . ... ... .. . . . . 10
Monitoring the Availability, Performance, and Event Log.......... ... ... .. .. ... ... ...... 11
Displaying Information ... ........ .. ... . . 11
SErVICE AP . . o oo e 11
Message Browser. . . ... e e e 11
Instruction Text . . .. .. o e e 11
Reports and Graphs. . ... e 12
Generating Reports Using HP Reporter . . ... ... . i e e 12
Graphing Data with HP Performance Manager . .............. ... i, 12
Customizing Policies. . . ... e e 12

2 Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl .. ... ... .. .. .. . 13
Installation Packages. . .. ... . e 13
SPI Package. . . ... e e 13
Graphing Package. . . ... ... e 13
Reporting Package .. ... . e e 14
Installation OVerview . ... ... ...ttt e et e et et e 14
Installation Environments . ... ... ... . e 16
Standard Installation of SPI Components on an HPOM 9.00 Server .. ........................ 16
Standard Installation on Remote Consoles. .. ........ ... . it 16
Standalone HP Reporter or HP Performance Manager .. .............. ... ... i, 16
Prerequisites ... ... e 16
Hardware Requirements . ... ........ ...ttt e et e et e 16
Software Requirements . . ... ...... ...ttt e e e 16
Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI . . ... ... ... . . . 17
Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on a Management Server ........................ 17
Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on a Remote Console . ........................... 18
Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI in an HPOM Cluster Environment ................ 18
Verifying Installation of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI. . . ... .. ... . . . . . . . .. 18
Migrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from Previous Versions ............................ 19
3 Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl . .......... ... .. ... .. ... ... .......... 21
..................................................................................... 22



Basic Configuration Procedure . . . ... . . 22

Change Unmanaged Nodes to Managed Nodes . ............. ittt 23
Deploy Instrumentation Categories on Managed Nodes . .............. ... ... . ..., 24
Create Data Sources. ... ... e e 24
Editing Discovery Policies . ... ... . e e e e 26
BizTalk _DiSCOVETY . . . ettt e e 26
Bl S DiSCOVeIY . . . oot e 26
BTS_Cluster_Re_Discovery. . .. ..ottt e e e et e et e e 27
LS DiSCOVeIY . ..ot e e 27
Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 and OCS_Discovery . ............couiiiieennnn.. 27
Customizing Policies. . . . ... .o e 27
Deploy Manual-Deploy Policy Groups . . ...ttt e e e e e e ea 28
Data Logging SCenarios. . . .. ...ttt ittt e e e e e 29
Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI for BizTalk Server 2006 and
BizTalk Server 2010. . . . ... . 30
Using Discovery Policies . . .. ... . e e 30
BizTalk _DiSCOVETY . . . ot oottt et e e e 30
Bl S DiSCOVeIY . . o oot e e 30
BTS_Cluster_Re_DisCOVery. . . . ..o e e e e e e 31
Using MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration Tool. . . ... ... ... . i 31
Launching the MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration Tool .............. ... ... ... ... . .. .. ... 31

Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI for Microsoft Lync Server 2010
34

Configuring LS_Discovery Policy. . .. ... ... e e 34
Additional Configuration Procedure for Office Communication Server........................... 35
Configuring Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 Discovery and OCS_Discovery Policies. . . . .. 35
Deploy Discovery Policy on Managed Nodes. .. ........... . 36
View Service Map . . ...t 37
Using Policies and Tools. . ... ... o 39
Customizing Policies . .. ... ..t e 39
Customizing Auto-Deploy (Default) Policies. . ... ... ... ... e 39
Customizing Monitoring Schedule or Measurement Threshold Policies. ....................... 39
Creating Custom Data Collection Groups. . . ...ttt it et e e 40
Customizing BizTalk Server 2010 Policies .. ... ... it i e e e e e i 40
USing ToolS . . . .ttt e e 41
Launching the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPITools . ........... ... .. .. . . ... 42
Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl with HP Reporting and Graphing ............... 43
Using Reports and Graphs . ... ... . e 43
Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporter. . ........... ... ... ... ... .. ... 43
Installing Report Package . ... ... ... ... i e e e e 43
Configuring Report Package. . .. ... ... e 44
Generating Reports. . . ... o e e 44
Reports Fail with Oracle Database .. ............ . e e i 45

Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Performance Manager .................... 46



6 Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPL. . ... .. ... .. 47

Using DV D . .. 47
Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Components. . ........... ... .. . i, 47
Using the Windows Control Panel . ... ... ... . . . . . e 48
Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from Management Server. ....................... 48
Removing Reporting Package. . . ... . 48
Removing Graphing Package . . ... ... . i e 49
Removing Reporting and Graphing Packageusing.msiFile ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 49
Removing Reporting Package using .msifile .......... ... ... ... .. . . . . i i 49
Removing Graphing Package using . msiFile .. ... ... ... ... ... .. . . . . . . ... 49

7 Troubleshooting ... ... ... . 51
IS0V Y . . . e e 51
Insufficient Privileges . . ... ... i e 51

Edge Server Discovery Fails . . . ... ... . . e e 51
BizTalk Server Discovery Fails. . ... ... ... . e 51
Reports and Graphs . . ... . e 52
Reports and Graphs not having data . .. ...... ... ... ... . . . i, 52
Browser Stops while Viewing HTML Report. . ...... ... ... . i, 52

Data Logging Policies Cannot Log Data. . ......... ... ... .. 52
PoliCies. . oo e e 52
Measurement Threshold Policy . ............ .. . i e e 53
X . . 55






1 Introduction

The Smart Plug-in for Microsoft Enterprise Servers (Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI) helps
you to manage the Microsoft Enterprise Servers in your environment. The Microsoft
Enterprise Servers SPI keeps you informed about the conditions related to the following
Microsoft Enterprise Servers:

e BizTalk Server 2006 and 2006 R2

e BizTalk Server 2010

¢ Internet Security and Acceleration Server 2006

e Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007

e Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 and R2

e  Microsoft Lync Server 2010

Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 Deployment Configurations

The Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 supports the following deployment
configurations:

e Microsoft Office Communications Server Standard Edition
e  Microsoft Office Communications Server Enterprise Edition Consolidated Configuration
e Microsoft Office Communications Server Enterprise Edition Expanded Configuration

The Microsoft Office Communications Server does not support the following deployment
configurations:

e Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 configured with load balancing

e Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 installed on clustered environment



70

Components of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

The components of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI are policies, tools, reports, and graphs.

Policies

Tools

Policies are pre-defined thresholds to keep a constant vigilance over the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers environment and improve monitoring schedules in the form of service map alerts and
messages. Service map alerts are shown in service map while messages are available in
message browser. The severity level of each message, whether it is a minor, major, or critical is
shown by a color-code. The messages indicate the problem and help you to take preventive
action. For more information about policies, see Using Policies and Tools.

Tools are the utilities to gather more Microsoft Enterprise Server related information. Self
Healing tools are used for troubleshooting any of the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI. The
MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration tool is used to configure the BizTalk Server of the Microsoft
Enterprise Servers SPI. For more information about tools, see Using Policies and Tools.

Reports

Reports are the pictorial representation of various metrics of Microsoft Enterprise Servers.
Data collected by policies are used to generate reports. For more information about reports,
see Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporting and Graphing.

Graphs

Graphs represent various metrics of the Microsoft Enterprise Servers. Graphs contain the
data that are collected by policies. For more information about graphs, see Integrating
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporting and Graphing.

Reports and graphs generated with the help of HP Reporter and HP Performance Manager
provide you an overview to determine corrective actions to be taken in the long term.

For more information about the components of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI, see HP
Operations Smart Plug-in for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Online Help or HP Operations
Smart Plug-in for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Online Help PDF.

Functions of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI monitors the following Microsoft Enterprise Servers:
e BizTalk Server 2006

e BizTalk Server 2010

e Internet Security and Acceleration Server 2006

e Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007

Chapter 1



e Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007
e  Microsoft Lync Server 2010

) All artifacts used for monitoring BizTalk Server 2010 are backward compatible with BizTalk
Server 2009 and can be used for monitoring BizTalk Server 2009.

Monitoring the Availability, Performance, and Event Log

The SPI monitors the Microsoft Enterprise Servers in your environment and maintains the
thresholds set by the policies. The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI ensures complete
availability of the services, monitors Windows performance counters, and Windows Events
Logs. The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI notifies you if the threshold limits have exceeded.

Displaying Information

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI displays information in the following ways.

Service Map

Service map shows the newly added and discovered Microsoft Enterprise Servers displayed in
both the console services tree (left) and the service map (right). Within the service map pane,
the hierarchy expands to show the specific services present on each Microsoft Enterprise
Server.

Figure 1 Service Map

% Opsrations Manager :
= E Services
£ Applications a5 '.'
9 Hi Cluster Irf _\\ 45 Aeplicctions g
ﬁﬁ' Syekeme Infray — -
A8 viebalization T -~ / "
oy A - / \
it Ha Custers ;
[l HP Defired [} J 4
£t TnfraseT Mana I
[+l I:E Lyrcbemo 4
=] [E LyrcTest /
+ Exnncel o Wicrozolt Exchange 2007 =
[ 5 vtualeaton | #®  Omanization: g
= I WML 2Ms5PINT

Message Browser

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI monitors events and services on the managed nodes
and generates messages, which are displayed on the message browser of HPOM (HP
Operations Manager) console. The message browser displays messages identified with the
problem severity level.

Instruction Text
Error messages generated by the policies of the Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007

SPI of the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI contain instruction text which mentions probable
cause and preventive action to resolve problems.

Introduction 17



12

Reports and Graphs

Reports and graphs present information that help you see the trends required to manage the
Microsoft Enterprise Servers in your environment by implementing efficient load balancing,
capacity planning, and policy scheduling and threshold adjustments.

Generating Reports Using HP Reporter

You can generate reports to analyze the past or present conditions of the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers. These web-based reports are automatically generated at periodical intervals. For
more information about HP Reporter see Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with
HP Reporting and Graphing.

Graphing Data with HP Performance Manager

After you manually generate the graphs, you can view the data in a more specified and
granular manner. You can access graphs in the HP Performance Manager console. You can
integrate the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Performance Manager to generate
and view graphs. For more information about HP Performance Manager see Integrating
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporting and Graphing.

Customizing Policies

You can customize the monitoring schedule or measurement threshold policies for any
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI policy. Some of the modifications that can be made are:

e Script-parameters
e Rules
e Options

For more information about Customizing Policies, see Using Policies and Tools.

) You can use the SPI Upgrade Toolkit 2.03 to retain the customization of the policies. For more
information, see HP Operations Smart Plug-in Upgrade Toolkit Windows User Guide.

Chapter 1



2 Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI is packaged with the HP Operations Smart Plug-ins
DVD. You must install the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on the Windows management
server. The following sections provide detailed information about the installation.

Installation Packages

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI installation packages include the SPI, graphing, and
reporting packages.

The graphing and reporting packages are available at different locations on the HP
Operations Smart Plug-ins DVD. Install these packages if you want to generate reports and

graphs.

SPI Package

The SPI package is the .msi package, which contains all the functionality of the SPI. It must
be installed on a HPOM server. You can find the Microsoft Enterprise servers SPI in the
following location:

<SPI DVD>\x64\SPIs\MSESSPI\MSESSPI.msi

Perform the tasks mentioned in the following sections to install the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI.

The following flowchart shows an overview of installing and configuring the Microsoft
Enterprise Servers SPI.

Graphing Package

The Graphing package contains the graphs provided by the SPI. Graphs are drawn from
metrics that are collected in the data sources created by the SPI. You can find the Microsoft
Enterprise Servers SPI graphing packages at the following locations:

® <SPI DVD>\x64\SPIs\MSESSPI OVPM
ConfigurationPackage\HPOvSpiMsesGc.msi

® <JSPI DVD>\x86\SPIs\MSESSPI OVPM
ConfigurationPackage\HPOvSpiMsesGc.msi

13



14

Reporting Package

The Reporter package contains the reports provided by the SPI. The Reporter gathers the
data from the nodes managed by the SPI, stores the data in its local database, and creates
.HTML reports based on the default SPI report policies. You can find the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI reporting packages at the following locations:

® <SPI DVD>\x64\SPIs\MSES Reporter Package\MSESSPI-Reporter.msi

® <J<SPI DVD>\x86\SPIs\MSES Reporter
Package\MSESSPI-Reporter.msiInstallation Overview

Installation Overview

The following flowchart provides an overview of the tasks involved in the installation and
configuration of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI.

Chapter 2



Is SP1 Installed 7

Yes

Change Unman'aged Nodes to
Managed Nodes on page 23
¥

IDeploy Instrumentation Categories
on Managed Nodes on page 24

Prerequisites on page 16

!

Editing Discovery Policies on
page 26

Installing Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI on page 17

v

Deploy Discovery Policy on
Managed Nodes on page 36

v

Verifying Installation of

Microsoft Enterprise Servers

SPI on page 18

View Service Map on page 37

Create Data Sources on page 24

Editing Discovery Policies on
page 26

Deploy Manual-Deploy Policy
Groups on page 28

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

15



Installation Environments

HPOM for Windows provides the scalable feature of monitoring enterprise application
servers. SPIs are part of this scalable architecture, allowing for monitoring specific
application servers. You can select SPIs from the DVD to install on servers managed by
HPOM.

Standard Installation of SPI Components on an HPOM 9.00 Server

Using the HP Operations Smart Plug-ins DVD, you can select to install only the SPI packages
and not the reporter and the graphing packages. However, if the full version of Reporter or
Performance Manager is installed on the same machine, then the corresponding packages can
be installed or removed on the HPOM 9.00 server.

Standard Installation on Remote Consoles

All the Remote Console packages on the SPI DVD are installed at once on to remote consoles.
No option is provided to select a particular remote console package.

Standalone HP Reporter or HP Performance Manager

For a system with Standalone HP Reporter or HP Performance Manager, only the
corresponding package of the SPI is enabled and is available for selection from the HP
Operations Smart Plug-Ins DVD. For example, if a system has only HP Reporter installed
then you can install the reporter package of any SPI on it. The same applies to the graphing
package on the HP Performance Manager.

Prerequisites

Fulfill the hardware and software requirements before installing the SPI. Also, ensure that
you install the HPOM server before installing the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI. It is not
necessary to stop HPOM sessions before beginning the installation of the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI.

Hardware Requirements

For information about the hardware requirements, see the HP Operations Manager for
Windows Installation Guide.

Software Requirements

Ensure that the following software requirements are fulfilled:

Chapter 2



In Operations Manager for Windows (OMW) management environment, SPIs must be
installed on all servers. Otherwise, SPI policy upload using the ovpmutil command results
in errors. When you synchronize policy configuration between the management servers,
install the SPIs downloaded using the ovpmutil commands - ovpmutil cfg all dnlor
ovpmutil cfg pol dnl, on the target server prior to uploading the policies.

HP Operations Manager for Windows: 9.00

HP Reporter: 3.90

HP Performance Manager: 9.00 (if you want to generate graphs)
HP Operations SPI Data Collector (DSI2DDF): 2.41

HP SPI Self-Healing Services. (SPI-SHS-OVO, automatically installed while installing
the SPI using SPIDVD): 3.04

On the managed node:

HP Operations agent version 8.60 or higher
HP Operations agent 11.00

HP Performance Agent: 5.00 (required if you want to use HP Performance Agent for data
logging)

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI version 8.04 is a patch release. You can download the
patches from the following location: http://support.openview.hp.com/selfsolve/patches.
Instructions to install the patch are available in the patch text. The following sections
describe procedures to install the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on a management server.

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl on a Management Server

The HP Operations Smart Plug-ins DVD contains the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI. To
install Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on the management server, perform the following
steps:

1

Insert the HP Operations Smart Plug-ins DVD into the DVD-ROM drive of the
management server. The installation wizard opens.

Click Next. The Smart Plug-in Release Notes and Other Documentation screen appears.

Click Next. The Product Selection screen appears.

Select Microsoft Enterprise Servers check box, and click Next. The Enable/Disable
AutoDeployment screen appears.

Select the Enable button to deploy the Auto-Deploy policies, and click Next. The License
Agreement screen appears.

Accept the terms by selecting the option | accept the terms in the license agreement, and click
Next. The Ready to Install the Program screen appears.

Click Install. The installation begins. The wizard installs the core SPIs, all necessary
packages, and the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI.

Click Finish after the installation is complete.

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI 17



18

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl on a Remote Console

Install only the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI console packages on the HPOM remote
consoles.

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl in an HPOM Cluster Environment

Before installing the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI in a cluster environment, make sure
that HPOM for Windows 9.00 is installed on each system of the cluster.

) The HPOM console does not function properly until you install the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI on all nodes in the HPOM cluster.

Task 1: At the first cluster-aware management server, select and install Smart Plug-ins.

Complete the steps described in Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI before proceeding
to the next management server.

’ Before beginning, be sure that sufficient disk space is available on each management server
for the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI. Cancelling the installation process before
completion could result in partial installations and require manual removal of the partially
installed components.

Task 2: At the next cluster-aware management server, install pre-selected Smart Plug-ins.

Repeat the steps described in Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on a Management
Server on each management server in the cluster and continue to every management server
(as was defined in the HP Operations Manager cluster installation) until you have finished.

) The HPOM console will not function properly until installations are completed on all the
nodes in the cluster.

Verifying Installation of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

To verify the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI is installed properly check any one of the
following:

e To verify the installation of the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI, check if the
%ovinstalldir%\install\MSESSPI directory is created.

e In the HPOM console tree, click Policy Management — Policy Group. Check whether SPI for
Microsoft Enterprise Servers is listed under the policy group. Depending on your
environment setup, you can further expand SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers and
check whether the Microsoft Enterprise Servers - BizTalk Server 2006, BizTalk Server
2010, Internet Security and Acceleration Server 2006, Microsoft Lync Server 2010m
Microsoft Office Communication Server 2007 are listed in the policy group.

e Verify that the version of the policies is 8.400.

Chapter 2



Migrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from Previous Versions

For information about migrating the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from the previous
versions to the latest Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI version, see HP Operations Smart
Plug-ins DVD Release Notes.

Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI 19



20

Chapter 2



3 Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

The SPI monitors the Microsoft Enterprise Servers by discovering the existing servers
(BizTalk, Internet Security and Acceleration, SharePoint Portal, and Microsoft Office
Communications Server) in your environment and maintaining the thresholds set by the
policies. The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI expands that discovery and adds multiple

hierarchical levels of details to each server.

The service map identifies the Microsoft Enterprise Servers. You can drill down each

component of each existing server and find the root cause.

To find the origin of the problem, right-click the service in t
occurs (indicated by the red color), and select Root Cause.

Figure 2 Root Cause

he service map where the alert

e

=

Services

Web Corferencing Sery ROOL CaLse

Impacted
Map
Find...

Launch Todl...
i Reprd .

Shiow Graoh., =

ACTVE MES5085
Acknowledged Messages

Properties

P A

A Front End Server -
.I ‘-. ” .

& Instart Messag
Telephaony Corferencing Server

2]



22

Basic Configuration Procedure

Perform the following tasks for all the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI in your environment.

Deploy the discovery policies to discover or detect the existing services and components of the
Microsoft Enterprise Servers environment in the managed nodes. Deploying these policies
launches an automated process that adds the discovered services to the HPOM service tree
and service map.

Chapter 3



Change Unmanaged Nodes to Managed Nodes

To change unmanaged node to a managed node, add the nodes to the HPOM console’s nodes

folder.

1 In the HPOM console, right-click Nodes, and select Configure — Nodes.

[ﬁ' File Acktion VYiew Favaorites Window Help

G Y A Y

— _
it Operations Manager : BTOYM34
=8 Services

H- [f Applications

Ii--[f Systems Infrastructure
= E’E‘ Nodes

- omI-Manoj

w05 brovmiis

- 05 btovm120

= & brovmi3n

- B btovm149

» I s

M we  Configure

[ :ﬁf Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007

=-IE 6T Tasks

-5 bt
mAED bt View

o bt Mew Window from Here

- bty

& @ i Mew Taskpad Yiew. ..
- A ms Properties

-

Sev

Message Filkers. ..

Modes..,

Server, .,
Service Types. .,
Services..,

Toaols. ..

User Roles, ..

FEpn

- po Help

i—

2 In the Configure Managed Nodes box, add the unmanaged nodes to the Nodes using any of

the following methods:

— In the left pane double-click each node you want to add.

— Drag and drop nodes from left to right.

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

23



24

— In the left pane, right-click each node, and then select Manage.

g- BTOY¥M™34: Configure Managed Modes =] B

Click on the node in the Discovered Modes tree, drag it to the Managed Maodes tree, and drop it ;I
over the folder wou want ko add & to,
OR.
Select the Folder in the Managed Modes tree, right-click bo open the context menu, then choose
Mew MNode, ;I
Discovered Nodes =] Managed Modes =
#-=] DS #-f18] HP Defined Groups
#1-f5] Microsaft Windows Metwark -3 OMI-Manaj
=13 Unmanaged Modes with Agents [ btowm1ig
I:I@ Al Unmanaged Agents LI bravmizn u
: E bkovmlan
Eind... I8 brovmi4s
& - brovmiso -
Delete [ brovma
E BTOWM34 (Management Server)
Manage IE btovmaz
E bkovmn75
- brovmas
ll “'FT [ 3 SR . ] ;I

(a4 I Cancel Apply | Help |

3 (Optional) If a system running the HP Operations agent software is not available in the
discovered nodes folder in the left pane, in the details pane right-click Nodes, select New
Node, and then type the system name and other relevant information, and then click OK.

Deploy Instrumentation Categories on Managed Nodes

Deploy the instrumentation categories to the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on the
managed nodes. To deploy the instrumentation, perform the following steps:

1 In the HPOM console, right-click a node and select All Tasks. Select Deploy
instrumentation.... The Deploy Instrumentation box opens.

2 Select the mandatory instrumentation categories, SPI Data Collector and SHS Data Collector
categories.

3 Select BizTalk_Server, ISA_Server, MOSS_2k7, OCS, LS2010 (depending on your server
environment setup), and click OK.

4  Perform steps 1 and 2 for all the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI managed nodes.

Create Data Sources

) Before creating data sources, discover the services of the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI.
For this, complete the steps in Additional Configuration Procedure for Office Communication
Server.

Chapter 3



vy

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI collects metric data on the managed nodes, and logs the
data to a data store on the managed nodes. By default, the SPI stores the data in the
embedded performance component, also known as CODA of the HP Operations agent.

Deploy the Create Data Sources policy for each Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI to create the
required data sources in the data store.

BizTalk Server, ISA Server, and Microsoft Lync Server 2010 use tools to create data sources
on the managed nodes. See Using Tools on page 41 for more information.

For the Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007, you must deploy the
OCS_CreateDataSources policy to create data sources manually whereas for Internet
Security and Acceleration Server 2006 there is no specific policy to create data sources. Data
source is automatically created after you manual deploy the policies.

To deploy the Create Data Sources policy:

1 In the HPOM console, click Policy management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft
Enterprise Servers — en — Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server_2007 — Configuration.

2 Right-click Configuration, and select All Tasks — Deploy on..... A windows lists all the
managed nodes.

BRI EEN =

Cpenyis_5PI_polides =]
[+ -[_ﬁ Samples

& F,_ﬁl Service Reporks Mainbznance

= [0 SPIFor Ackive Directary

E 5P For Databases

|+ 3P far Exchange

|pdate to latest
Deplow o, ..

= 3PL for Microsoft Enterprise Servers Delete
= & il Propetties
# E}_:,I EizTak Serwer L
e E Internet Secority And Acoceleration Help

= [EE Microsaft_Cffice_Carmunic ations
El Microsaft_Lyno_Server_2000
@ ArchivingServer
[ @ AlConfServer
ﬁ Comrmon

@ Directorserwer
[Ed Discovery |

25



26

3 Select one or more managed nodes on which you want to deploy the

OCS_CreateDataSources policy, and then click OK. The policy is deployed on the selected
managed nodes.

'Enppln? policies on._..

= Daploymer: Macar

™ Sekect Al fodes on which he client version of the palicy s deplayed
[ Select &l nodes on whick ano version of the policy i@ deplooed

& Lalock modes From the best

Managed nodes:

= LE Jodes k!
EJ@ HP Diefined Grouzs
= | & OMI-Manoj
|8 brovmi s
R brovmni 20
- B brovmnt 30
L braventag
JE EtovrnlS0
]| G bkora
j@ ETOUMME4 (Managzment Sarwar) bso
T oz
] oS
T brovmas
B beovras
] IE msspintLo

i L
i ] 1111 wo

—Leploymers Optons
[ Desloy palicy arly if wersion iz newer
v loroie poioy amner

Folicy slatus alter deployrnznt
¥ Erable

I~ Dizable

= Ke=ep existing

| Ok I Cancal

Editing Discovery Policies
Before deploying the Discovery policies, you must to edit the discovery policies.

BizTalk_Discovery
This policy discovers the systems infrastructure of the BizTalk Server 2006 in the

environment. This policy requires BizTalk administrator privileges, local administrator
privileges, and privileges to access all the databases.

BTS_Discovery
This policy discovers the systems infrastructure of the BizTalk Server 2010 in the environment. This

policy requires BizTalk administrator privileges, local administrator privileges, and privileges
to access all the databases.

Chapter 3



BTS_Cluster_Re_Discovery

The BTS_Cluster_Re_Discovery policy updates the service map when a cluster failover occurs.

For more information about editing the discovery policies for BizTalk Server 2006 and BizTalk Server
2010, see Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI for
BizTalk Server 2006 and BizTalk Server 2010 on page 30

LS_Discovery

The LS_Discovery policy discovers the roles and services of the Microsoft Lync Server 2010,
along with sites, pools, and pool members, and displays them in the service tree on the console
of the management server.

The Microsoft Lync Server 2010 requires the following user privileges:
e (CSViewOnlyAdministrator
¢ RTCUniversalReadOnlyAdminsw

e '"Execute" permission to the %OvAgentDir% \bin\instrumentation folder on the managed
node.

The Configure Edge server Discovery for Lync Server 2010 tool stores user information
required to run the LS_Discovery policy on the Edge Server in an encrypted format. The SPI
Discovery instrumentation reads the user information that is stored on the Edge Server.

For more information about editing the LS_Discovery policy, see Additional Configuration
Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI for Microsoft Lync Server 2010

Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 and OCS_Discovery

These policies discover the application services of the Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007
and the Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007. These policies require SharePoint
administrator and local administrator privileges and privileges to access the SharePoint
databases.If the agent on the node is not running under the default Local System account, the
OCS_Discovery policy should run as a user who is member of the
RTCUniversalGuestAccessGroup group, if the node is a member of the OCS pool. For Edge
Servers, provide the privileges of a Local Administrator. For more information about editing
these policies, see Additional Configuration Procedure for Office Communication Server.

Customizing Policies

You can customize the policies, if required. To customize policies, follow these steps:
1 Right-click the policy and select All Tasks, and then Edit.

2  Click the Thresholds level (or Rules) or Options tab or both.

3 Click Save and Close.

) If you choose to customize one or more policies after deploying them, ensure to redeploy the
policies after customizing them.

For information about customizing policies for BizTalk Server 2010, see Customizing BizTalk
Server 2010 Policies on page 40

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI 27



28

Deploy Manual-Deploy Policy Groups

The BizTalk Server 2006 and Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 have auto-deploy policy
groups. These policies are automatically deployed on the managed nodes on the respective
server.

To manually deploy policy groups, follow these steps:

The BizTalk Server 2006 and Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 have auto-deploy
policy groups. These policies are automatically deployed on the managed nodes on the
respective server.

The Microsoft Lync Server 2010 has manual-deploy policy groups. Deploy the Discovery and
Common policies on all the nodes.

1 In the HPOM console, expand Policy management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft
Enterprise Servers — en — <Microsoft Enterprise Server> — <Policy Group>. For example,
Internet Security and Acceleration Server 2007 — Availability Monitoring.

For the BizTalk SPI policies, MSES_BizTalk_MessageBox_DatabaseSize and
MSES_BizTalk_DTA_DatabaseSize, deployed only on the Microsoft BizTalk database nodes.

2 Right-click the <Policy Group>. Select All Tasks — Deploy on.... Deploy policies on... Window
appears listing all the managed nodes.

3 Select one or more managed nodes on which you want the <Policy Group> to be deployed,
and then click OK. The <Policy Group> is deployed on the selected nodes.

4 Perform steps 1 through 3 for all the remaining policy groups.

Assign only those policy groups on the managed nodes which host the roles that the policy
group is related to. For example if the managed node hosts the AccessEdge Enterprise Server,
deploy only the AccessEdge Server policy group, and so on.

See the following table to deploy the specific policy group for the specific Microsoft Enterprise
Server role.

Table 1 Server and Policy Group

Server Policy Group

BizTalk Server 2006 Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for
Microsoft Enterprise Servers — en — BizTalk
Server — Biztalk Server 2006

BizTalk Server 2010 Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for
Microsoft Enterprise Servers — en — BizTalk
Server — Biztalk Server 2010

Internet Security and Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for
Acceleration Server Microsoft Enterprise Servers — en — Internet
Security and Acceleration Server — Internet
Security and Acceleration Server 2006

Chapter 3



Server

Policy Group

Microsoft SharePoint
Portal Server

Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for
Microsoft Enterprise Servers — en — SharePoint
Portal Server — Microsoft Office SharePoint
Server 2007

Microsoft Office
Communications Server

Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for
Microsoft Enterprise Servers —» en —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server_2007

Microsoft Lync Server
2010

Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for
Microsoft Enterprise Servers —» en —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server —
Microsoft_Lync_Server_2010

Deploy the following policy groups for all the managed nodes of Microsoft Office
Communications Server 2007 irrespective of the specific server role:

e Discovery

Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers —» en —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server — Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server_2007

— Discovery

e Configuration

Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers —» en —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server — Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server_2007

— Configuration

e Others

Policy Management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers —» en —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server — Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server_2007

— Others

Data Logging Scenarios

If you use Performance Agent as the datastore, data source creation and data logging happens
in Performance Agent, by default. There is no configuration required.

To create data sources and to log data into CODA, while Performance Agent is installed,

follow these steps:

) You do not need to perform the following steps for BizTalk Server 2010. The BTS 2010 create

data source tool can be used to perform this operation. By default, this tool configures the

BizTalk Server 2010 datasource in CODA. For more information, seeUsing Policies and Tools

on page 39

1 Create a folder dsi2ddf in the path %0vAgentDir%\Conf, if it does not exist.

2 Create an empty file nocoda.opt.

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

29



3 Type the names of the other data sources except OCS, ISASERVER2006, MOSS_2007,
MSES_BIZTALKSERVER_INTERVAL, BTS_DATA, and CS which are to be created and
for which the data logging has to happen in Performance Agent into the file nocoda.opt.

The data sources OCS,ISASERVER2006, MOSS_2007,
MSES_BIZTALKSERVER_INTERVAL, and CS are created and data logging happens in
CODA.

’ It is mandatory to exclude CS, the name of the data source for Microsoft Lync Server 2010,
from the nocoda. opt file as Microsoft Lync Server 2010 only supports data logging into
CODA.

For more details on the data store (CODA) metrics and policy logging details, see Microsoft
Enterprise Servers SPI Online Help.

Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise

Servers SPI for BizTalk Server 2006 and BizTalk Server 2010

The following section describes configuration procedures for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
for BizTalk Server 2006 and BizTalk Server 2010.

Using Discovery Policies

BizTalk_Discovery

This policy discovers the systems infrastructure of the BizTalk Server 2006 in the
environment. This policy requires BizTalk administrator privileges, local administrator
privileges and privileges to access all the BizTalk databases. You can specify the
administrator privileges by editing the discovery policy. To edit the BizTalk_Discovery policy,
follow these steps:

1 In the HPOM console tree, click Policy Management — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers —
en — BizTalk Server — Biztalk Server 2006 — Discovery.

2 Double-click BizTalk_Discovery.

The BizTalk_Discovery window opens.
3 In the right pane, specify the user credentials.
4 Click Save and Close.

BTS_Discovery

This policy discovers the systems infrastructure of the BizTalk Server 2010 in the
environment.This policy requires BizTalk administrator privileges, local administrator
privileges and privileges to access all the BizTalk databases. You can specify the
administrator privileges by editing the discovery policy. To edit the BTS2010_Discovery
policy, follow these steps:

1 In the HPOM console tree, click Policy Management — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers —
en — BizTalk Server — Biztalk Server 2010 — Discovery.

2 Double-click BTS_Discovery.

Chapter 3



The BTS_Discovery window opens.
3 In the right pane, specify the user credentials.
4 Click Save and Close.

BTS_Cluster_Re_Discovery

This windows event log policy updates the server map with BizTalk Server 2010 entities
operating in a cluster environment when a cluster fail over occurs. This policy should be
deployed only on BizTalk Server 2010 nodes which are members of a cluster.

Using MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration Tool

You can use the MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration tool to configure the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI for BizTalk Server 2006 and BizTalk Server 2010.

The BizTalk Server 2006 and 2010 stores data in SQL server instead of the WMI CIMV2
database. The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI must connect to the BizTalk Server’s SQL
database to collect the related data it needs.

Before running Discovery, the HPOM administrator must configure the SQL database for all
nodes with BizTalk Server installed. Windows integrated security (SSPI mode) does not work
if the SQL authentication mode is set for SQL server. If SQL authentication is "users /", the
HPOM console needs to know the SQL user name and password. To connect to SQL server
even when it is in SQL authentication mode, the HPOM administrator can use the
MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration tool to store the corresponding SQL server name, and the SQL
user name and password. If this configuration is not done for BizTalk Server 2006 and 2010
nodes, the default SQL user name and password's value is considered.

Launching the MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration Tool

To launch the MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration tool:

1 In the HPOM console, click Tools — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers — BizTalk Server.

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI 37



32

2 Right-click the MSES_BTS_ DB_Configuration tool. Select All Tasks, and then Launch Tool....

The Edit Parameters window appears.

EEFIE Action  Wiew  Faworibes  wwindow  Help

= HP Operations Manager - [Operations Managet : ¥M1ZMSSPINTZ 4 Tools', 5P for Microsoft Enberprise Seryers

T A EIEEE N e R AT

Wite Sharafid & o T

[ Operabors Manager ¢ o 12M55P 124
E B Servces
=] [ﬁ hpplcskions
# 8 Mcrosoft Exchange 2007
il A Morosoft Lyre Server
H @ Mirogoft \Windaows
4 oo ations
[ 4 Cluster Infrastruchre
=] [ﬁ Sysbems Infrastruchre
@ Virbuslization Infrastrocture
= iﬂ Mades
= __ﬂ Tools
7 [ DB-5FI
& 5] HP MR Web Tooks
& 5 HP Gperations Manager Tooks
® 5] Mirosaft Yindows
= @ Reparbng
F [ self Healing
® 5] 5PI Far dctive Diractory
= E 5P1 for Excharoe
= (5 5P1 for Micosoft Erkerprise Servers
BizTal: Sarvar
# [5 15a5erer
&l IEI Lync Server 2010

Copr

Heln

Properties

e Old Caka Sourcs For BizTalk 3

Launch Taol...

Chapfer 3



T Edit Parameters

Farameterz I
T MSES_BTS_DB_Canfiguration
Tool Description;
Configures Bizl alk Server's databases. _:_l
LCommand:

I"ZDH‘SI‘H&D&K&S Pl-Share’BizT alk Server\ConfigureDatabase exe™

Parameters:

|$D PC_NODEID $0PC_NODES

Seleck the nodes/'services to replace $0PC parameters aith:

=[] = Nodes
[+ |1=l HP Defined Groups

[+]

— & btovm130

Launch...

Canceal

Help

pA

3 Select one or more nodes where you want to configure BizTalk Server 2006 by launching
the tool, and then click Launch.... A Configure Database window appears for each selected

node.

4 The Machine Name field is read only. Type the Server Name (for BizTalk Database), SQL
User Name and SQL password and confirm the password.

Configure Database E

Machine Mame
Sener Mame
SaL User Mame
S0QL Password

EeEnter Password

|1 18.ch_parent!.com

Save I

5 Save the configuration.

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

33



34

Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI for Microsoft Lync Server 2010

The LS_Discovery policy discovers the roles and services of the Microsoft Lync Server 2010,
along with sites, pools, and pool members, and displays them in the service tree on the console
of the management server.

The Microsoft Lync Server 2010 requires the following user privileges:

CSViewOnlyAdministrator
RTCUniversalReadOnlyAdminsw

"Execute" permission to the %0OvAgentDir% \bin\instrumentation folder on the managed
node.

The Configure Edge server Discovery for Lync Server 2010 tool stores user information
required to run the LS_Discovery policy on the Edge Server in an encrypted format. The SPI
Discovery instrumentation reads the user information that is stored on the Edge Server.

Configuring LS_Discovery Policy

To run the LS_Discovery policy on all servers, except the Edge Server, follow these steps:

1

4

Create a domain user to run the discovery policy with the following user privileges:
e (CSViewOnlyAdministrator
e RTCUniversalReadOnlyAdmins

e "Execute" permission to the %0OvAgentDir% \bin\instrumentation folder on the
managed node.

Open the LS_Discovery policy.

Edit the username and password in the policy and enter the user credentials -
CSViewOnlyAdministrator and RTCUniversalReadOnlyAdmins.

Deploy the policy on all Lync servers, except the Edge Server.

To run the LS_Discovery policy on the Edge Server, follow these steps:

1
2

© N O O

Create a user under the CSViewOnlyAdministrator account.

Open the Edge Server configuration tool Configure Edge server Discovery for Lync
Server 2010.

In the HPOM console, click Tools — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers — Lync
Server 2010.

Double-click the Configure Edge server Discovery for Lync Server 2010 tool in the
details pane.

Right Click All Tasks — Launch Tool
Select Edge Sever.

Click Launch.

Fill in details Edge Server details, such as:
¢ Domain: < Lync Server domain name>

¢ User Name: <CSViewOnlyAdministrator>

Chapter 3



e Password: <Password>
9 Click OK.
10 Run the tool. Information related to the Lync Server is deployed on the Edge Server.

1 Create another user on the Edge Server with the user privilege ‘Local Administrator’ for
the Edge Server.

12 Open the LS_Discovery policy.

13 Edit the username and password in the policy and enter the user credentials of the ‘Local
Administrator’ created on the EdgeServer.

Additional Configuration Procedure for Office Communication
Server

Configuring Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 Discovery and
OCS_Discovery Policies

These policies discover the application services of the Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007
and the Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007. These policies require SharePoint
administrator and local administrator privileges and privileges to access the SharePoint
databases.If the agent on the node is not running under the default Local System account, the
OCS_Discovery policy should run as a user who is member of the
RTCUniversalGuestAccessGroup group, if the node is a member of the OCS pool. For Edge
Servers, provide the privileges of a Local Administrator.

To edit the Discovery policy:

1 In the HPOM console, expand Policy management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft
Enterprise Servers — en — Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server —
Microsoft_Office_Communications_Server_2007 — Discovery.

2  Select the OCS_Discovery policy (on the right pane) and double-click to open the editor.
The OCS_Discovery window appears with the Discover tab opened by default.

3 Type the user credentials and the password in the User Editable Parameters box. The
username format for:

a DCE agent is domain\user

b HTTPS gent is domain\ \user

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI 35



4  Click Save and Close.

29005 Discovery [B.0] {Service Auto-Discovery)

File VYew Helo
[ Save ard Ciese 1Y Save ¥ Help
Cliscover | Schede |

Management Modulz: U zer Editable: Paramzlers
I_L‘:-_ J j = creale_ocs

Usex Admiriztiaton
Soraca Tppo Defrilions Paroword —

m ‘lr””1

|=| Applcaion Services
F- OCS5_2007

Perform the same steps for the BizTalk_Discovery policy and Microsoft Office SharePoint
Server 2007 Discovery policy.

Deploy Discovery Policy on Managed Nodes
Deploy the Discovery policy group for each Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on the managed
nodes. For this:

1 In the HPOM console, click Policy management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft
Enterprise Servers — en — <Microsoft Enterprise Server> — Discovery.

2 Right-click Discovery of the respective Server, and select All Tasks —Deploy on....

Chapfer 3



3 In the Deploy policies on... box, select one or more Microsoft Enterprise Servers nodes, and
click OK. The Discovery policy of the <Microsoft Enterprise Server> is deployed on the
selected nodes.

B Deploy policies on.__

= Dlepkwmart Hooar

= Sekct dl nedes on which he cuient version of the palicy & deplopsd
(™ Salect Al nodes on which any vesion of the palicy i= deploged
I+ Laloct rodes from the hes

Managed nodes:

= |_E;| “odes -
& |f@l HP Defined Grouss
e JEE! OMI-Mzno
i | browmnl1z
JE Etorrnl 20
[ browm1zo
L ED Brasmnl
i | B Browrnd 50
JE Etanrn
[ BETOWME4 {Managament Sarer) oo
o[BS browraz
o[ browmTs
LT IR Brasress
C B BeowrraE
:l@ mssp!nE:D -

[ e

—Dealowment O ptons
[T Deploy palicy arly if swerzion iz newer
W 1gnoie poiog omner

Folcy stabus alter deploysmnent
* Enable

" Dizables

{~ Keep erizting

4  To view the deployment, under the Policy Management, right-click Deployment jobs, select
New Window from Here. From the menu, select Window —Tile Horizontally.

In the tiled window, you can see the executed processes of the <Microsoft Enterprise
Server> services discovered and the service map updated.

Starting at the Services — Systems Infrastructure (for BizTalk Server 2006) and Application
Services (for Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007) of the console tree (in the left pane), you
can navigate downward to each component, under which you can see a Services folder.

View Service Map

After running the discovery policy, you can see the discovered services graphically
represented under the <Microsoft Enterprise Server> in the HPOM service map.

1 In the HPOM console, select Services — Applications / Systems Infrastructure.

2 Select the <Microsoft Enterprise Server>.

Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI 37



38

3

Expand the respective component (servers or roles) in the left pane to make it visible in
the service map in the right pane.

[ Coerations Manager ; ETONMS4
= @ Services
{ 2-#® applicanors
i #® Microsaft ©ffice Communicabions Server 2007
=] Pook
=¥ Servers
[=] ¥ poclS:Standard Edtion
H-f__l?& Reles
& frchiving and COF. Soec
Q" Audiofviden Conferenang Serwer

- 2 TEEE
Imstan: Messaging Corfererdng Servar

m-iﬁq‘ Telephony Confererdng Server
= Wsh Components Server
[+ wfen Canferencing Seever
i [F f_ﬂ? SErvices
,gﬁ Swstarns [nfrastruchors

'-F EE Modes
= I:$ Taals

=1- [ HP MM ek Tooks

#-F HF wperatons Manager Tools
ﬂE Microsaft Windaws

-0 Reporting

3 5 5eF Healig

_-urj_: SPL For Achve Cirectary

+-f5 SPI For Exthange

EI-E SPLFor Microsatt Crksrprise Semvers
-5 SP0For Unx o5

71 BF Sun Cluske Teclz

'-F ﬁ araphs
Certificabs raquests
£ Polcy managenent
r Fraont End S ereer -
I
’ IL'-
|"l IL'l
i Y
ﬁ* Telephorny Confersnicing Serwer art Messaging Conferencing Semver

Chapfer 3



4 Using Policies and Tools

Policies and tools monitor the Microsoft Enterprise Servers environment.

Customizing Policies

Policies run according to rules and schedule specifications. Measurement threshold policies
contain the rules for interpreting Microsoft Enterprise Servers states or conditions.

You can customize specific policies to suit your requirements of the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers environment.

Customizing Auto-Deploy (Default) Policies

The BizTalk Server 2006 and Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 have auto-deploy policy
groups. The polices are automatically deployed on the managed nodes on the respective
server.

To customize the auto-deploy policy:

1 In the HPOM console tree, click Policy management — Policy groups — SPI for Microsoft
Enterprise Servers — en — <Microsoft Enterprise Server> — Auto-Deploy.

2 Double-click Auto-Deploy. All the auto-Deploy policies of the <Microsoft Enterprise
Server> are listed.

3 Right-click the policy and click All Tasks, and then Edit. A window appears to enable you to
customize the policy.

4 Click Task or Schedule or both tabs to customize the policy.

Customizing Monitoring Schedule or Measurement Threshold Policies

You can customize the monitoring schedule or measurement threshold policies for any
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI policy. After you update the policy for the nodes to which
you want the latest change applied, right-click the Policy group, and select All Tasks — Update
to latest, and then re-deploy one or more policies to one or more nodes. by following these step:

1 In the HPOM console tree, click the Agent policies grouped by type, and select Scheduled
Task.

2 Right-click the specific <Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI >policy, and select All Tasks —
Edit... in the details pane of the console. Alternatively, you can also double-click the specific
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI policy.

3 Click the Task or Schedule or both tabs to modify the scheduled task policy.

39



40

Creating Custom Data Collection Groups

You can create custom data collections to change the monitoring intervals or thresholds. To
create a separate group of policies, copy the desired policies into a folder with the new group
name. After pasting the policies into the new group, you can then modify them and change the
version numbers. The user-created versions make it possible to deploy specifically tailored
policies to node groups to meet their monitoring needs. Using this method makes it possible to
bring nodes and policies together in groups that are easily recognizable.

Customizing BizTalk Server 2010 Policies

You can change the policy thresholds by editing the config file policies.To change the policy
thresholds, follow these steps:

1

In the HPOM console tree, click SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers — Biztalk Server —
Biztalk Server 2010— <Policy Group> .

Double-click <BTS_CFG_MetriclD>.

The ConfigFile window opens.

For example, BTS_CFG_841403.

Click Data tab. The following XML code appears.
<Rule>

<RuleName>Rule Critical</RuleName>
<ShortTermPeakCount>0</ShortTermPeakCount>
<Set>

<Threshold>0</Threshold>

<Message>

<Severity>CRITICAL</Severity>

<MessageText>0One or more BizTalk Server Application Service is disabled.</
MessageText>

</Message>

</Set>

<Reset>
<Threshold>4</Threshold>
<Message>
<Severity>NORMAL</Severity>

<MessageText>Al1l BizTalk Server Application Service is now running.</
MessageText>

</Message>
</Reset>
</Rule>

To change the threshold for a specific rule, specify the threshold value in the following
XML code:

Chapter 4



<Set>

<Threshold>0</Threshold>

<Reset>

<Threshold>4</Threshold>

For instance, <Threshold>5</Threshold>

’ You must specify the threshold value for set and reset conditions. The Set threshold is used to
identify if the value of the monitored metric matches the condition to generate alarm.The
Reset threshold is used to identify if the value of the monitored metric, for which an alarm
has already generated, is now normal and the previously generated alarm can be
acknowledged. For more information about, set and reset threshold conditions see the HP
Operations Manager Online Help.

5 Click Save and Close.

For more information about policies, see the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Online Help.

Using Tools

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers tools are:

e MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration tool for the BizTalk Server 2006, BizTalk Server 2009 and
BizTalk Server 2010 nodes.

e (Create Datasource for ISA Server tool for ISA Server

e Configure Edge server Discovery for Lync Server 2010 and Create Datasource for Lync
Server 2010 tool for Microsoft Lync Server 2010

e Create Datasource for BizTalk Server 2006 - This tool is used to configure the datasource
for BizTalk Server 2006.

e BTS 2010 Cluster Config for BizTalk Server 2010 - This tool generates the apminfo.xml
file for BizTalk Server 2010. The apminfo.xml file provides necessary information to
enable the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI to detect and monitor BizTalk Server 2010
cluster nodes.. To run the BTS 2010 Cluster Config tool, follow these steps:

a In the HPOM console tree, click Tools — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers — Biztalk
Server.

b Select the BTS 2010 Cluster Config tool.

c¢ In the details pane, double-click Exchange Cluster Configuration.The Select where to
launch this tool dialog box opens.

d Click Launch. The Tool Status window opens and displays the output under the Tool
Output section.

e Select and copy the text content under the Tool Output section to a text editor. Save
the text as apminfo.xml in the following locations on cluster nodes of BizTalk Server
2010 Cluster:

— For DCE managed nodes - $0vAgentDir%\conf\OpC\
— For HTTPs managed nodes - $0vAgentDir%conf\conf\
’ If the folder does not exist, create the folder manually.

Using Policies and Tools 47



f  You can use the following commands to start and stop the agents:
— opcagt -kill
— opcagt -start

e BTS 2010 Enable Trace for BizTalk Server 2010 - This tool can be used to enable tracing
for the BizTalk SPI data collector. The tool collects troubleshooting information and sets
the trace level on the node where the tool is run. This tool can be run on the BizTalk
Server 2010 nodes.

Depending on the level of troubleshooting that is required, the following trace levels can
be passed as the parameter:

0 - Errors. Only errors are logged. If the trace level is not specified, this is the default trace
value.

1 - Warnings.. All warnings and errors are logged.

2- Info. All trace statements which are informational, warnings, and errors are also
logged.

3 - Debug. Apart from all other information all Debug trace statements are also logged.
4 - Verbose, This is the maximum trace level and all trace statements are logged.

The log files are created in the $0vDataDir%\bin\BTS\log folder. Separate log files are
created for each collection. All trace files have the prefix BTS.

The tool is to be run on the BizTalk Server 2010 Nodes.

e BTS 2010 Create Datasource for BizTalk Server 2010 - This tool configures the datasource
for BizTalk Server 2010. By default, the datasource is created in CODA. The name of the
datasource is BTS_DATA.

Launching the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Tools

To launch the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI tool:
1 In the HPOM console tree, click Tools — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Server.

2 Right-click the tool, and select All Tasks and then click Launch Tool. All the nodes are
listed.

3 Select one or more nodes where the tool is to be launched and then click Launch.

For more information about tools and policies, see the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Online
Help.

42 Chapter 4



5 Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with
HP Reporting and Graphing

Reports and graphs provide you with a complete view of the performance of the components of

the Microsoft Enterprise Servers.

Using Reports and Graphs

>»

Reports and graphs cover updates on the availability or the activity or both in Microsoft
Enterprise Servers for each server running the services.

These web-based reports are automatically generated every night and provide you with a
routine means of checking the Microsoft Enterprise Server availability on the nodes.

If the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI is not installed in the Operations Manager Window
server, you must install it on this server to enable the HP Reporter function in one or more
managed nodes.

Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporter

You must install MSESSPI Reporter package on HP Reporter Server to use the Microsoft
Enterprise Servers SPI reports. For this, run the Setup.exe. This setup installs the
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Report Package within the Reporter server. After you
complete the installation, configure the Reporter to generate reports.

Installing Report Package

To install the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Report Package on a stand-alone Reporter
server:

1 Insert the HP Operations Smart Plug-ins DVD.

2 Double-click the file Setup.exe. Follow the instructions as they appear for the
installation on Management Server for Windows. Select Reports for Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI. Continue the next steps till a dialog box opens indicating the completion of
the installation.

3 Select Finish to complete the installation.

43



44

Configuring Report Package

To configure the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Report Package:

1

Open the Reporter main window and check the status pane to note the changes to the
Reporter configuration, which include uploading the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

reports.

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Reports are automatically assigned to the ALL
group in the Reporter main window. (See Generating Reports for HPOM Report list.)

Add group and single system reports by assigning reports as desired.
Reports are available for viewing the following day.

Identify the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI reports of group and single
systems by their full name; for example, abe.xyz.com is acceptable while

abc is not.

Instructions are available in the HP Reporter Help for assigning Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI reports to the targeted nodes. To access Help, select Reports or Discovered
Systems in the left panel of the HP Reporter main window and right-click it. Select Report
Help or Discovered Systems Help from the sub-menu that appears. For more information
about HP Reporter, see the HP Reporter documentation.

File ‘iew fAction Heb

% S ESE % )4

Repaort Famiies

_] B Reporter Administrator

[+ &35 Discovery Area

(& 1 Metric Lists
Add Reenort Definition
Corfigure Report Padages

Farmance Histary

faor Exchange 2003

far Exchange 2000

for Exchange 2007

for Microsoft Active Directory Se...

Add Report Farily
Rename Report Farmily

Shiow Reparts
Report Help

Discovered Systems
Cistamers

Generating Reports

After you install the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI, the HPOM generates reports using the
SPI-collected data for Microsoft Enterprise Servers. HPOM runs the reports regularly on a
nightly schedule. You can see the updated reports every day because the HPOM, by default,
re-generates reports every night with the day’s data.

If you want to customize your reports you must install HP Reporter. For more information
about HP Reporter and modifying the reports, see the HP Reporter documentation.

Chapter 5



Generate the reports using HTML format. The report data of Microsoft Enterprise Servers
SPI is collected based on metrics used for each report. The HP Reporter identifies the data
through metric variables. This data is stored in the MS SQL Reporter database.

) If the report contains a huge amount of data, there is a possibility that the browser might
crash when the reports are viewed in HTML format.In such situations, view the reports in
pdf format.

You can access the reports of SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers from the Reports area of the
HPOM console. For more information about Reports, see Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
Online Help or Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Online Help PDF.

Machine Mamo: e mes pintza
Dabe: 2009-03-01 To o 2008-02.30
Access Edge Service Memory Statistics
e}
0 -
1B
1z L] L] L ] T o
E
]
o | | | n |
o A . w
b & ke 5
'.'@FHIJE Fault f=ec [l T - GPrsts Byras
U HEge FINE | SEC Workmng et Pmate Hytes
FOACNT- 78 ne7 20 170
SONnd. T 0] 19.84 12E6
20050326 1.23 19.75 1263
20050325 027 19,39 1272
FOAS3- 74 n#3 14937 1371

Reports Fail with Oracle Database

Some of the reports fail due to invalid Reporter ODBC driver.
e Possible cause: The versions of Oracle client to access Oracle database do not match.

e Suggested action: Use Oracle client 9.2.0 to access Oracle 9.2.0 database and 10gR2 client
to access 10gR2 database

Integrating Microsoft Enferprise Servers SPI with HP Reporting and Graphing 45



46

Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Performance
Manager

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI comes with a set of preconfigured graph templates.
Ensure that these graph templates are installed on an HP Performance Manager system, and
that the data store (CODA) runs on the managed node.

) If you are using HP Performance Agent for viewing the graphs, the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI shows incorrect data.

To integrate the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Performance Manager, follow
these steps:

1 Install and configure the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI.
2 Install the graph package.
On a Windows system that has HP Performance Manager, follow these steps:

a Insert the Smart Plug-ins DVD-ROM (that contains the reporting packages) into the
DVD-ROM drive, and in Windows Explorer, double-click:

<DVD-Drive>\SPIs\MSES SPI OVPM Configuration Package\
HPOvSpiMsesGc.msi.

b  Follow the instructions as they appear. Select graphs for Microsoft Enterprise Servers
SPI.

For more information about HP Performance Manager, see the HP Performance Manager
documentation.

Chapter 5



6 Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI

You can remove the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI by the following ways:
e Using the DVD
¢ Using the Windows Control Panel - Add/Remove Programs

To remove the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI, remove all policies and policy groups from
the managed nodes, and then from the management server.

Using DVD

You must remove the SPI components manually before removing the SPI from the
management server using a DVD.

Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Components

Task 1:

>»

Task 2:

Task 3:

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI components include policies, reporting package, and
graphing package.

Remove the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI policies from all managed nodes
1 In the HPOM console, click Policy Management.

2 Right-click SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers, and select All tasks —Uninstall from....

3 In the Uninstall on... window, select each check box next to one or more nodes from which
you want to remove the policies.

4 Click OK.

To verify policies are removed, at the HPOM console expand the Nodes, right-click a node, and
then select View — Policy Inventory.

Remove Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI policy group from the management server

1 In the HPOM console tree, expand Policy groups.

2 Right-click SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Servers, and select Delete.

Remove Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl programs from the HPFOM management server

1 Insert the HP Operations Smart Plug-ins DVD.

2 Follow the instructions as they appear on the screen and start the uninstall procedure by
selecting the Remove products.

3 In the Product Selection Uninstall window, select Microsoft Enterprise Servers (SPI), and click
Next.

47



4  In the next window select Remove.

) Each window updates you with the status of removing the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI.

5  Click Finish to complete.

Task 4:  Remove the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Policies from the Management Server

1 In the HPOM console tree, expand the Agent Policies grouped by type.

2 From each policy type, delete all the versions of the policies of the Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI.

Using the Windows Control Panel

Remove the SPI components before removing the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from the
management server. To remove the SPI components manually, perform the tasks in Removing
Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Components.

Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPl from Management Server

To remove the SPI from the management server, perform the following steps:
1 From the Start menu, select Settings — Control Panel and open Add/Remove Programs.

’ When you use the Windows Control Panel to remove any SPI, you have two options: (1) to
remove selected SPIs or (2) to remove HPOM for Windows. If you want to remove both HPOM
and the SPIs, you must first remove all Smart Plug-ins from managed nodes then from the
management server. You can then remove SPI from HPOM.

Select HP Operations Smart Plug-ins, and then click Change.

Click Next on the Welcome screen.

Select Remove Programs, and select HP Operations Smart Plug-ins.
Select MSESSPI.

o 0 A WN

Complete the instructions until a message appears stating that Microsoft Enterprise
Servers SPI is removed.

Removing Reporting Package

You can remove the reporting package. To remove the reporting package:
1 From the Start menu, select Settings — Control Panel and open Add/Remove Programs.
2  Select the reporting package, and then click Change.

3 Complete the instructions until a message appears stating that HP Reporter is removed.

48 Chapter 6



Removing Graphing Package

To remove the graphing package:

1
2
3

From the Start menu, select Settings — Control Panel and open Add/Remove Programs.
Select the graphing package, and then click Change.

Complete the instructions until a message appears stating that HP Performance Manager
is removed.

Removing Reporting and Graphing Package using .msi File

You can also remove the reporting and graphing package by using .ms1 file.

Removing Reporting Package using .msi file

To remove the reporting package using .msi file, follow these steps:

1

2
3

Browse to one of the following locations:

<SPI DVD>\x64\SPIs\MSES Reporter Package\MSESSPI-Reporter.msi
<SPI DVD>\x86\SPIs\MSES Reporter Package\MSESSPI-Reporter.msi
Right-click MSESSPI-Reporter.msi, and then click Uninstall.

Confirm the removal of the reporting package by clicking Yes.

Removing Graphing Package using .msi File

To remove the graphing package using the .ms1i file, follow these steps:

1

Browse to one of the following locations:

<SPI DVD>\x64\SPIs\MSESSPI OVPM
ConfigurationPackage\HPOvSpiMsesGc.msi

<SPI DVD>\x86\SPIs\MSESSPI OVPM
ConfigurationPackage\HPOvSpiMsesGc.msi

Right-click HPOvSpiMsesGe.ms1i, and then click Uninstall.

Confirm the removal of the graphing package by clicking Yes.

Removing Microsoft Enferprise Servers SPI 49



50

Chapter 6



7 Troubleshooting

This chapter provides information about certain problems in the Microsoft Enterprise Servers
SPI and solutions for troubleshooting them.

Discovery

The following section describes the possible cause and suggested action for the failure of
discovery policy

Insufficient Privileges
In some cases, the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI fails to discover the services. The possible
cause and suggested action are as follows:

e Possible cause: The account with which the Discovery policy of a Microsoft Enterprise
Server (Policy Bank — SPI for Microsoft Enterprise Server — en — <Specific Server> —
<Server Type> — Discovery is run by the HP Operations agent does not have the
privileges to connect to the corresponding Microsoft Enterprise Server and retrieve data.

e Suggested action: Ensure that administrator credentials are provided for the
appropriate Discovery policy by editing the policy and then redeploy it. Run the policy as
Enterprise Server Administrator.

Edge Server Discovery Fails

The Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI fails to discover the Edge Server.

¢ Possible cause: The tool Configure Edge Server Discovery for Lync Server 2010 is not
started.

e Suggested action: Ensure that you start the Configure Edge Server Discovery for Lync
Server 2010 tool and configure the username and password for the Edge Server before
deploying the Discovery policy. For more information, see Configuring LS_Discovery
Policy.

BizTalk Server Discovery Fails

A missing configuration file can fail the service discovery for BizTalk Server.

¢ Possible cause: In some cases, the BizTalk Server’s service discovery policy fails when
the configuration file is missing on the managed BizTalk Server node.

¢ Suggested action: Launch the MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration tool before deploying the
service discovery on the managed node.

51



Reports and Graphs

The following sections describe the possible cause and suggested action for failed data
generation in Microsoft Enterprise Server reports and graphs.

Reports and Graphs not having data

The possible cause and suggested action for reports and graphs not getting generated are as
follows:

Possible cause: The appropriate policies are not deployed to the respective Microsoft
Enterprise Server nodes. The policy, therefore, fails to collect the data that the HP
Reporter generates as reports. Failure to deploy the appropriate policy also disables the
HP Performance Manager to generate graphs.

Suggested action: To know the appropriate policy for each Microsoft Enterprise Servers
SPI report, see Appendix B Report, Report Table, Data Store, and Policy Mapping Details
in HP Operations Smart Plug-in for Microsoft Enterprise Server Reference Guide. To know
the appropriate policy for each Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI, see Graphs, Data Store,
and Policy Mapping Details in HP Operations Smart Plug-in for Microsoft Enterprise
Server Reference Guide.Deploy the policies accordingly.

Browser Stops while Viewing HTML Report

Sometimes the browser stops while viewing the reports in HTML format. The possible cause
and the suggested action are as follows:

Possible cause: The browser cannot handle huge amount of data.

Suggested action: View the reports in PDF format.

Data Logging Policies Cannot Log Data

In some cases, the data logging policies cannot log data. The possible cause and the suggested
action are as follows:

A OWN

Policies

Possible cause: The data source is not created in the datastores—CODA or HP
Performance Agent

Suggested action: Check if the appropriate data source is created. To check, perform the
following steps:

Log on to the managed node as an administrator.
From the command prompt run the oveodautil -obj > out.txt command.
Check the out.txt file to ensure that the appropriate data source is created.

If the data source is not created, deploy the policy or run the tool to create the appropriate
data source in the managed Microsoft Enterprise Server node. For more information
about creating datasources, see Create Data Sources on page 24.

The following section describes the possible cause and suggested action for troubleshooting
policies.

52

Chapter 7



Measurement Threshold Policy

In some cases, when you try to save the Measurement Threshold policy after editing, it does
not get saved. The system shows an error stating that the form is not valid.

e Possible cause: In Edit Measurement Threshold policy window, under Threshold tab,

value for Use Instance Filters is set to Yes.

e Suggested action: Set the value for Use Instance Filters to No and save the policy.

Troubleshooting 53



54

Chapter 7



Index

A

Auto-deploy policy, 39
Auto-deploy policy groups., 39

C

Console services tree, 11
Create Data Sources policy, 25

Custom data collections, 40

D
Data logging, 29

E

Error messages, 11

Events and services, 11

F
Flowchart, 13

H

Hierarchy, 11

HP Performance Agent, 46
HP Performance Manager, 12
HP Reporter, 12

HP Reporter Help, 44

M

Microsoft Enterprise Servers, 9

Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI, 9

Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007
Deployment Configurations, 9

MSESSPI Reporter package, 43
MS SQL Reporter database, 45

(o)
Options, 12

P
Policy groups assignment, 28

R
Remote Console packages, 16
Rules, 12

S

Script-parameters, 12

Service Map, 11

Software Upgrade Tool Kit, 12
SQL authentication mode, 31

T
Thresholds, 21

Vv
Verifying, 18

W
Windows Control Panel, 47



56



We appreciate your feedback!

If an email client is configured on this system, by default an email window opens when you
click on the bookmark “Comments”.

In case you do not have the email client configured, copy the information below to a web mail
client, and send this email to docfeedback@hp.com

Product name:
Document title:
Version number:
Feedback:






	Installation and Configuration Guide
	Contents
	1 Introduction
	Microsoft Office Communications Server 2007 Deployment Configurations
	Components of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Policies
	Tools
	Reports
	Graphs

	Functions of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Monitoring the Availability, Performance, and Event Log
	Displaying Information
	Service Map
	Message Browser
	Instruction Text
	Reports and Graphs

	Generating Reports Using HP Reporter
	Graphing Data with HP Performance Manager
	Customizing Policies


	2 Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Installation Packages
	SPI Package
	Graphing Package
	Reporting Package

	Installation Overview
	Installation Environments
	Standard Installation of SPI Components on an HPOM 9.00 Server
	Standard Installation on Remote Consoles
	Standalone HP Reporter or HP Performance Manager

	Prerequisites
	Hardware Requirements
	Software Requirements

	Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on a Management Server
	Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI on a Remote Console
	Installing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI in an HPOM Cluster Environment

	Verifying Installation of Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Migrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from Previous Versions

	3 Configuring the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Basic Configuration Procedure
	Change Unmanaged Nodes to Managed Nodes
	Deploy Instrumentation Categories on Managed Nodes
	Create Data Sources
	Editing Discovery Policies
	BizTalk_Discovery
	BTS_Discovery
	BTS_Cluster_Re_Discovery
	LS_Discovery
	Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 and OCS_Discovery

	Customizing Policies
	Deploy Manual-Deploy Policy Groups

	Data Logging Scenarios
	Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI for BizTalk Server 2006 and BizTalk Server 2010
	Using Discovery Policies
	BizTalk_Discovery
	BTS_Discovery
	BTS_Cluster_Re_Discovery
	Using MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration Tool
	Launching the MSES_BTS_DB_Configuration Tool

	Additional Configuration Procedure for Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI for Microsoft Lync Server 2010
	Configuring LS_Discovery Policy

	Additional Configuration Procedure for Office Communication Server
	Configuring Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 Discovery and OCS_Discovery Policies
	Deploy Discovery Policy on Managed Nodes
	View Service Map


	4 Using Policies and Tools
	Customizing Policies
	Customizing Auto-Deploy (Default) Policies
	Customizing Monitoring Schedule or Measurement Threshold Policies
	Creating Custom Data Collection Groups
	Customizing BizTalk Server 2010 Policies

	Using Tools
	Launching the Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Tools


	5 Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporting and Graphing
	Using Reports and Graphs
	Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Reporter
	Installing Report Package
	Configuring Report Package
	Generating Reports
	Reports Fail with Oracle Database

	Integrating Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI with HP Performance Manager

	6 Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI
	Using DVD
	Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI Components

	Using the Windows Control Panel
	Removing Microsoft Enterprise Servers SPI from Management Server
	Removing Reporting Package
	Removing Graphing Package

	Removing Reporting and Graphing Package using .msi File
	Removing Reporting Package using .msi file
	Removing Graphing Package using .msi File


	7 Troubleshooting
	Discovery
	Insufficient Privileges
	Edge Server Discovery Fails
	BizTalk Server Discovery Fails

	Reports and Graphs
	Reports and Graphs not having data
	Browser Stops while Viewing HTML Report
	Data Logging Policies Cannot Log Data

	Policies
	Measurement Threshold Policy


	Index

	We appreciate your feedback!
	Comments



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings false
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-BookItalic
    /Futura-Heavy
    /Futura-Light
    /Futura-Medium
    /Futura-MediumItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-Roman
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /ENU ()
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


